350B Crawler

Parts Catalog

A1386

Reprinted




CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Case+350B+Crawler+Parts+Catalog

DEALERS OWNERS RECORD

OWNERS NAME

SERIAL NUMBER

YEAR

ATTACHMENTS

Printed in U.S.A.

Issued March, 1986

801047



350B CRAWLER TRACTOR

AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

*R 39391 AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY - used on all models .........
1 NSS BODY-aircleaner ........coeeetenenennneenneenns
2 D 82775 ELEMENT -secondary,inner...........ccceeeueen..
3 S 236468 ELEMENT - primary,outer ........ccoveieienunnnnn.
4 D 78354 WINGNUT-element .........cciiiiiiinnnnnnn..
5 G 45712 CLAMP ASSEMBLY -aircleaner ..........ccoceeeen..
6 S 113981 CAP-aircleaner ........c.cceievieenecennnenennns
7 S 113982 DUSTCUP-rubber ......coceiiiiienneeennneennnnn

A1386 Issued March, 1986

19

Printed in U.S.A.



EF.

R
1

2
3
4
5
8

8

9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
22
22
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

PART NO.
A 36815
A 43030
A 9155
A 39570
214- 253
A 166029

A 153261

41- 1016
1028
2069
2068

11986
140924
29431
140924
153248
51500
REF
39047
39048
39049
36902
51114
51271
39046

A 142098

195- 137

129- 103

321- 5840

H
-
]

>>>2>2>>> P>PI>P>PPOHOO

Printed in U.S.A.

350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 29

CYLINDER HEAD AND COVER
188 DIESEL ENGINE

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
COVER -cylinderhead .........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieaeeenannnns 1
GASKET -covertocylinderhead ..........ccciiiiiiiiiiineeeenenenn.. 1
ELBOW - breather ... ...ttt ittt eeeaneenn, 1
TUBE - breather hose ...t i e iiieieaaaanns 1
CLAMP - breather hose, 9/16 to 1-1/16 inch (14to27 mm) ............... 1

HEAD ASSEMBLY - cylinder (Casting No. A155925)(With drilled push
rod holes)(See Page 25 for water pump body)(Order A166029 for service) ... 1
HEAD ASSEMBLY - cylinder (Casting No. A150384)(With cast push rod

holes)(See Page 25 for water pump body)(Order A166029 for service) .... 1
" PLUG -top, Tinch cuptype (25 mm) .......ccceiiiieiernnnnnnennnnn. 3
PLUG -rear, 1-3/4 inch cup type (44 mm) .........ccviiiiiinnnnnnnnnn. 1
GUIDE -exhaust valves ......... ...ttt 4
GUIDE - intake valves .........c.coiiiiiiniiiiiee i iiiiiieeeeennnnnnn 4
INSERT -exhaustvalveseat ...............coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnnn. 1
STUD - exhaust manifold clamps, 3/8 NC x 2-7/16 inch (Replaces A39129) . 3
STUD - exhaust manifold, end holes, 3/8 NC x 1-3/4inch .............. 2
STUD - intake manifold, end holes, 3/8 NC x 2-7/16inch ............... 2
STUD - intake manifold, intermediate holes, 3/8 NC x 4-13/16 inch ..... 2
STUD - intake manifold, center hole, 3/8 NC x 5-5/16inch ............. 1
GASKET - cylinder head to block (See Page45) ......................... 1
BOLT - cylinder head, 12 point head, 1/2 NC x 3-1/2inch ................ 4
BOLT - cylinder head, 12 point head, 1/2 NC x5-1/8inch ............... 11
BOLT - cylinder head, 12 point head, 1/2 NC x 5-5/8 inch ................ 2
STUD - cylinder head, 1/2 NC x5-5/8inch .........cccoviiiiiiiiinnian. 2
NUT - head studs, /2 NCand 3/8inchNC ..................ccoiiiii... 2
STUD - cylinder head cover, 3/8 NC x3-3/4inch ..................coutt. 2
WASHER - cylinderhead bolt ......... ..., 19
GROMMET - cover (rubber) .....ccvviiiiii ittt it 2
WASHER - cover nut, 13/32 x 1-1/8 x 3/16 inch (10 x29x5mm) .......... 2
NUT -hex, 3/8iIinCh NC ... ... i i et iiieeaaeenns 2
DECAL -enginedata ..........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiinaaeeennnnns 1

Issued March, 1986



REF.
1
2
3
4
8

9

10
11
12
13

PART NO.
A 38915
G 11710
121- 300
A 30013
A 154571
138- 63
A 30135
A 29363
193- 85
129- 127

Printed in U.S.A.

350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 39

FLYWHEEL AND HOUSING
188 DIESEL ENGINE

FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
-crankshaft .............cciiiiiiiiii, 1
................................................ 1

GEAR - ring, starter .

BOLT - flywheel to crankshaft, hex, 7/16 NF x 1-1/8 inch .......ovnvn.... 4
WASHER - flywheel bolt ............coiiiieiiine i 4
HOUSING - flywheel ..........coiiiiiiiiniee e, 1
PIN - housing locating, roll, 1/8 x 1-1/4iNCh ..........oeeeureeeernnnnns 1
BOLT - housing to engine, hex, 5/8 NF X 2-1/4INCh «..oovvvveeeennnnn.. 2
STUD - housing to engine, 5/8 NF x 2-1/4inCh ..........oueerinnnnnn. 2
WASHER - external Shakeproof, 5/8 iNCh .........vueeeueeeiesennnnnn, 4
NUT - hex, 5/8 inCh NF .. ..ot 4

Issued March, 1986



REF. PART NO.
1 D 49996
2 R 43204
3 R 41776
4 113- 279
5 92- 6
6 25- 106
7 131- 203
8 R 14771
9 25- 148
10 R 15071
11 H 44198
12 141- 53
13 132- 25
14 R 41931
15 25- 115
16 A 19105
17 92- 5
18 NSS
19 D 26783
20 132- 25
21 R 42475
22 25- 114
23 A 10329
24  92- 4
25 R 40681
26 R 42476
27 D 48465
28 D 51753
29 136- 157
30 71044
31  135- 737
32 18- 832
33 25- 148
34 R 36912
35 18- 648
36 92- 6
37 25- 106
38 R 42472
3 R 29593
40 13- 410
41 92- 4
42  25- 104
43 213- 2
44 141- 2
45 132- 5
46  25- 114
47 R 44005
A1386

350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 49
THROTTLE CONTROL LINKAGE

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
KNOB - hand throttle lever . .......c.oiiiiiiiiiiiii i iiierncnnnnnns 1
LEVER AND SHAFT - hand throttle ...........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn. 1
BRACKET -handthrottle ..ottt it iiieinennnnns 2
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx3/4”,plated ..........ccciiiiiiiinnne. 4
WASHER - lock, 3/8”, left-hand bracketonly ........... ..o, 2
NUT - hex, 3/8” - 16 NC, left-hand bracketonly ...............ccoiuenn. 2
NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/8” - 16 NC, right-hand bracket with throttle
LYY =] (o AU 2
BELLEVILLE SPRING - throttleshaft .............ccciiiiiiiiiinnn... 1
JAMNUT -hex, 1/27-183NC ... ittt ie it iereennratesoanaasnnas 2
19 1T O { ¢ Tox (o] TN 1
CLEVIS - throttlerod, 5/16”7- 24 NF . ... ... .ttt ieretnannnnnns 1
CLEVISPIN-5/16",plated . ....coiiiiiiiiieiiieeenrnrnseannnnnns 1
COTTER PIN - 3/32” X 5/8" « it ieiteteeneeeneneaeeesasaancanannnss 1
ROD-handthrottle .........ccciiiniiiininieriieinenrecncnaannns 1
JAMNUT - hex, 5/16”7 - 24 NF ... ... ittt ieraenennnnnnonns 3
BALL JOINT - throttle rod, adjustable ...........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 1
WASHER - 10CK, 5/16” ..t iiii ittt tieteteerenaaneseocnassasans 1
LEVER - pivot, part of hydraulic tank weldment ..................ccoots 1
LINK-handthrottle .........ciuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienrnnnnnnnnns 1
COTTER PIN - 3/32” X 5/8” i it ieitetteneeeeaaeesnoansssnssasnsanns 2
ROD-throttle . ....cciiiiii ittt ittt e tiareecaannansonnns 1
JAMNUT -hex, 1/47- 28 NF ... . ittt ieiiiiececncesnasennns 2
BALL JOINT - throttle, adjustable ............coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 1
WASHER - 10CK, 1/47 ittt ittt it tneeeneosrasaceasasannnnns 1
PEDAL - foot throttle, no longer used, order D48465 pedal, D51753 rod,
andtwo 136-157 CoOterpins . ..o viiiiii ittt ieneneeneenenennnas 1
ROD - use with item 25 pedal, uses two hair pins (item 29), ifused .......... 1
PEDAL - foot throttle, use with item 28 rod and four cotterpins ............. 1
ROD - use with item 27 pedal, uses four hair pins (item 29), ifused ......... 1
HAIR PIN - footthrottle . ....... ..o ittt iiieiiennnnanns 2-4
] 1 I o =T - 1
GROOVE PIN - 5/327 X 17 i iitteeteteerentsssetsssssnsosassannnnns 1
BOLT -hex, 1727 - 18 NC X 27 i v iiiiiiitetttennaeeenaoecaasaeanasens 1
JAMNUT -hex, 1/2”7-13 NC ...ttt ittt teenennceraccananns 1
SPRING -throttle return . ... ... ittt aniriencacnnanns 1
BOLT-hexhead, 3/8”- 16 NC X 3" ...t itiiiiiiiitnrnrneneceenccennns 1
WASHER - 10CK, 3/87 .t i ittt iiiiiiteiittieetersncesecsasnenennnnnns 1
NUT-hex,3/8”-16NC .. ... iiiiiiiiiiiiiitiireterernesscncananns 2
SHAFT -footthrottle .........ciiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirerernennnnenns 1
BEARING - pivotshaft ...ttt iiiiiieiiiietereenannns 2
BOLT-hexhead, 1/4”-20 NC X 5/8” ..t uiiiiiiiiiieneocenacnnns 4
WASHER - 10CK, 1/47 oottt ittt teeesoansassssnsosessasanns 4
NUT-hex, 1/47-20NC . ...ttt iiiiitieeneannnenescncncnnas 4
CLEVIS - pivotshaft, 1/4”7 - 28 NF . ... . ciiiiiiiiiiiererecnnnnsnnans 1
CLEVISPIN-1/4" plated . . ...ciiiiii it iietteernesnesnnscesccnses 1
COTTER PIN - 1/167 X 1/2” 1ttt it ettt rancerassosncnceannnns 1
JAMNUT -hex,1/4”-28 NF ... .. ittt iiiiiiiiiiiienennannannns 1
STOP-handthrottlelever .. ..ottt iiiiiiiiieenenenneanns 1

Issued March, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.
1 A 154566
2 A 44710
3 R 14711
4 192- 24
5 25- 119
6 G 48502
7 A 44653
8 74244
9 73452
10 73453
11 A 47591
14 G 45338
15 G 48505
16 G 49621
17 165- 124
18 G 49088
19 73651
20 NSS
21 73651

2 A 47592
23 A 47593
24 163- 7

Printed in U.S.A.

350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 59

FUEL INJECTION PUMP
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
PUMP ASSEMBLY - fuel injection .................cooiuueieeeiinnn 1
SHAFT ASSEMBLY - pump drive .............oovvreivenennnnnnn . 1
SEAL -pumpshaft ................ 2
WASHER - lock, 9/16 iNCh ... 1
NUT - hex, 9/16 inCh NF ... 1
SPRING - thrust bumper, 1-3/16 inch free length (30 mm) .............. 1
PLUNGER - thrust, pump drive shaft .................ccoovveeononn. .. 1
SEAL - pilot tube (0-riNg) ............eveeeeiuennnnsiieii 1
COVER - timing hole ..............ooiiiiieiiiiii 1
GASKET - timing hole COVer .............ccvviiieiiii 1
SCREW - timing hole COVer ............ccouvuuiuuinniii 2
LEVER -throttle ............ooiiiiiiiiiiieie i 1
SPRING - throttle lever ...................cooiviiiiiiii 1
RETAINER - throttle lever spring .................cooviiiiiinnnn . 1
SCREW -retainer ................oooiiiiiiieeeii 1
SCREW - high idle adjustment No. 10-32 x 1-3/4inch .................. 1
NUT - lock, high idle adjustment screw No. 10-32 heX .................. 1
SCREW - low idle adjustment (Reference No.73649) ....................... 1
NUT - lock, low idle adjustmentscrew ................................ 1
CONNECTOR - return line ...........cceeuuuunee 1
CONNECTOR - fuel liNeS ..........ovuieeeneeeeeeeeeeeiee 4
SCREW - lock, fuel shut-off cable ...............covvviivvieennnnn. .. 1

REFERENCE NUMBERS IN DESCRIPTION ARE FOR CARES USE
ONLY AND CAN NOT BE ORDERED SEPARATELY.

Issued March, 1986



REF. PART NO.
1 BHC 30
2 A 60553
3 R 26374
4 17- 4152
5 195- 18
6 131- 2
7 R 41635
8 R 41634
9 R 42370
10 R 41638
11 D 35078
12 L 18337
13 D 40471
14 13- 616
15 92- 6
16  25- 106
17 49834
18 13- 712
19  95- 7
20 92- 7
21 49854
2 L 18337
22A R 40777
23 F 43611
24 49852
25 13- 516
26 92- 5
27  25- 105
27A 195- 18
278 92- 4
27C 13- 410
28 49885
A1386

350B CRAWLER TRACTOR : 69

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
BATTERY - 12 volt, low maintenance, service replacement, dry .......... 1-2
CAP - nonspill, if used, not used with low maintenance battery .......... 6-12
BRACKET - battery retaining .........c.ooeeeeeeeniiiiiinnnnennnnn. 1-2
BOLT -hex head, 1/4” - 20 NC X 9-1/2” oo o vt et et eeeemennnnns 2-4
WASHER - flat, 1/4” ... ittt e eiiiaaanns 24
NUT - hex, self-locking, 1/4”-20NC ... ..ouiirriiiiiiiiieeennnnnn 2-4

CABLE - ground, negative, 57-1/2” (1360 mm) long, use with single battery .. 1
CABLE - positive, battery to starter solenoid, 77-1/2” (1968 mm) long, use

with single batteryonly ........ ...ttt 1
CONDUIT - positive cable, 70” (1778 mm)IONG .. ..vvveeeeeennnnnnnnnn.. 1
HARNESS -main wiring . ........oiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiieeeneeennnnn. 1
GROMMET - TUDDEr .« . o e ettt ittt ettt eeeeeeeaann 1
TIESTRAP -cablesand harness ............cceiiieiennnnneennn.. UAR
CLAMP - cables and harnesstoengineframe .............ccovvuuuunen.. 1
BOLT -hexhead, 3/8” - 16 NC X 17 .. .vtruiiiiiteiiiiinaneaannns 2
WASHER - 10CK, 3/8” o\ttt ittt it tetttteiiiieeeaeeennnnns 2
NUT - hex, 3/8” - 16 NC ...ttt iiiiiiiaaeeeaanns 2
CLAMP -harness, atshuttle ...........coiiiieeinnnniiiinnnnnnnnn 1
BOLT -hexhead, 7/16” - 14 NC X 3/4" ...ttt eennnnnnnn. 1
WASHER - flat, 7/16” ...ttt ettt ienannnn 1
WASHER - 10CK, 7/16” @ittt ittt ettt eeeeenennnnn 1
CLAMP - harness, athydraulictank ............c.coiviiiiiinnennnnnnn.. 1
TIE STRAP - harness, at instrumentpanel ............ccovivennennnnn.. 2

CONDUIT - main wiring harness behind instrument panel, 8” (203 mm) long .. 1
CLIP - adhesive-backed, wiring harness at engine, no longer used, replace

with item 24 clamp and appropriate hardware ....................... 1-2
CLAMP - P-style, if located on engine frame uses 5/16” diameter hardware,

if located on side of engine uses 1/4” diameter hardware ............... 1
BOLT - hex head, 5/16”- 18 NC x 1”,ifused ........covvveninennennn.. 1
WASHER - 10CK, 5/167, if USEA ... uviiiit ittt tetreeeeeneneneennannnns 1
NUT-hex,5/16” - 18 INC ... ittt iitiieetneennannnnnns 1
WASHER -flat, 1/4”, ifused . .....oiitiritiiiiii ittt reennnnnnn 1
WASHER -lock, 1/4”,ifUSEd . ...ciiiinriiiiieiiieinneennennnnnn. 1
BOLT-hex head, 1/4”-20NC X 5/8”,ifuS€d . ..ovvvenrnnnnnnnnnnnnns 1
CLAMP - harness, behind alternator, uses engine hardware ............... 1

Continued on next page

Issued March, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1 R
2 121-
'R
3
4 D
5 D
6
7 R
8 R
9 D
10 R
11 R
12 L
13
14 R
15 R
16 25-
A1386

44042
428
29588
NSS
74522
74521
REF
43249
43248
28798
29617
43250
18337
49851
29627
29589
1512

350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 79
TACHOMETER AND WIRING
MODELS WITH PTO
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
PLATE - front floor, used on models with tachometeronly ................. 1
BOLT - hex head, 1/2”-13NC X 17, Tefloncoated ..............ccuv.nn 4
TACHOMETER ASSEMBLY - PTO .. iiiiiiiieiiittietncecncncncncnnans 1
TACHOMETER - withoutbulbandwire .........cooviiiiiiiieiennn. 1
TBULB-N0. 1889 .o iitiiitiieetinneeenenroneacooacaassnncacnnnens 1
CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY - with wire to lamp switch .................. 1
SWITCH -lamp, See page 75 . ... cvrieerernnroncncansncosescnsenans 1
WIRE - ground, tachometer ..........coiiiiiiiiiiieireneneencnnennns 1
WIRE - tachometer to oil pressure switch ..........ccciiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 1
SWITCH -engine Oil PreSsure . .......c.eieeeeeeeceeececenencncnsnsnns 1
HARNESS -tachometer .......cciiiitiiiiirirecerncnnencecencenns 1
CONDUIT - harness, 20”7 (508 mMM) IONG + . e et vvtvereerneccesccescnnnes 1
TIE STRAP - harness, to battery cable along engine frame ................ 1
CLAMP - harness, to PTO COVEr . ...cvietinrnerernececnenncncnonnnnnn 1
GUARD -TUDDEr .« ottt ettt iieiieieieecenaensnsasassocsesanaansans 1
SENSOR -tachOometer .. ...civtiiiieiereeiencessesereceecnsocaannns 1
JAMNUT-hex,3/4” - 16 NF ... uieiiiiiiiiiiiiitinreenencesacanns 1
Issued March, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



350B CRAWLER TRACTOR

89

TRANSMISSION STEERING AND BRAKE CONTROLS

REF. PART NO.

1

2 D

3 D

4 219-
5 13-
6 195-
7

8 92-
9

10 13-
11 25
12 D

13 219-
14 13-
15 92-
16 T

17

18 D

19 213-
20 141-
21 132-
2 R
23 D
24 D
25 219-
26  13-.
27  92-
28 213
29 141
30 132-
31 D
32 25-
33 D
34  141-
35 195-
36 132-
37

A1386

31400
33558
33559
14
960
37
35504
9
33604
636
106
48481
1
1064
10
53567
11031
49172
6

56

48
33370
48480
25269
40
816

8

4

54

25
33562
116
33561
54

22

25
11471

DESCRIPTION

LEVER - steering, left-hand ..........................
GREASE FITTING - straight, 1/4” drive type ............
BOLT - hex head, 9/16” - 12 NC x 33/4” ...
WASHER -flat, 9/16” ........coveeenninnnn.,

WASHER - lock, 9/16” ........ouuunennnnnnn,
LOCK - parkingbrake ...............ccvuununnnn. ..
BOLT - hex head, 3/8” - 16 NC x 2-1/4" ...
NUT-hex,3/8”-16NC ........covuvurunnnnnnnnn..
PEDAL -brake ...........coovveenunnnnnnnnnnnn.
GREASE FITTING - straight, 1/8” NPT ................
BOLT - hex head, 5/8”-11NCx4” ...........ooo.....
WASHER - 10CK, 5/8” . .\iiiee e,
WASHER - flat, special ............covveuununnnn. ...
BUSHING -brakepedal ...........ccovvuvununnnnn. ...
ROD-brakepedal ............ovvvvnunnnnnnnnnnn. ..
YOKE - brake pedal rod, 1/2” .............oovuuon. ..
CLEVIS PIN - 1/2” diameter X 1-3/8” long, plated .......
COTTERPIN-1/8"X 1" ..o,

WASHER - lock, 1/2” .o,
YOKE - brake shaftend, 3/8” ........................
CLEVIS PIN - 3/8” diameter X 1-1/16” long, plated ......
COTTERPIN-3/32" X5/8" . ....ouueeennsnnnnnnn...
LINK - brake shaft to steeringlever ....................
NUT-hex,3/8"-24NF ........ccovuuuenninnnnnn...

Issued March, 1986

............... 1

............... 1

............... 4

Printed in U.S.A.



350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 99

POWER SHUTTLE
PINION CAGE, OUTPUT SHAFT, AND VALVE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
R 43949 POWER SHUTTLE ASSEMBLY - complete parts list pages 97-105 ......... 1
1 D 50055 THRUSTWASHER -clutchhub ..........iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 1
2 D 70665 PINION CAGE AND OUTPUT SHAFT ASSEMBLY - power shuttle ........ 1
3 NSS CAGE AND SHAFT -powershuttle ...........ciiiiiiiiiiiinennnn. 1
4 H 747964 NEEDLE BEARING -outputshaft ............ccoiiiiiiiiiiiinnns 1
D 50030 KIT - inner piniongearandshaft .............c.ccciiiiiiiiiiennnn. 3
5 NSS PINION GEAR - iNNEr ... ciiiitiiiieiirnoerecononocncnssaanans 1
6 NSS PINION SHAFT - inner .....viiiiiinneenrnereenecassossnancans 1
7 NSS PIN-shaftretaining ..........c.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniieenennnnes 1
8 NSS SPACER - pinionbearing .......ceeeeeeeeeeeeerneenoeaaaaeanns 3
9 NSS ROLLER -pinionbearing ........cccouiiieeecnnnnocasonsasaans 48
10 NSS PLATE -thrust . oot i te ittt ittt eeeeenonnesasaanaoannnns- 2
D 50031 KIT - outer piniongearandshaft .............cciiiiiiiiiinnnnnnns 3
11 NSS PINIONGEAR -OUter . ......cciieiunenrnernnenscnconcanannans 1
12 NSS PINION SHAFT -0Uter .......ccviieeunrenrnnsanosencaasacanns 1
13 NSS PIN-shaftretaining . ......coiiiiiiiieeieenrernecerocnescesans 1
14 NSS SPACER -pinionbearing ........c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiieienennnnans 3
15 NSS ROLLER - pinionbearing .........cveiiiiiiieineeeieenennnnss 48
16 NSS PLATE -thrust . ...ccciniiiiiiiiiiiiiinenesserennseneananens 2
17 D 50087 RING - collector, includes instructionsheet ......................... 1
18 D 50056 BAFFLE -plate . ..voiviineeninneerineesecensnsencoennscacennnnns 1
19 D 50080 RING-8S8al ..iiiviirnieieieeereceaesonssssesasososnsssossssanns 2
20 D 50057 SPACER-ballbearing .......coceieiieieiiineneeneeneecenencenenns 1
21 40011 BALL BEARING -outputshaft .........cciiiiiieieninneienenenes 1
2 D 50058 GASKET - ballbearingretainer ............cciiiiiiiiieneenencenenns 1
23 D 50059 RETAINER -rearballbearing ........ccovieiuiiniiriiinneiennnnnns 1
24 13- 718 BOLT-hexhead, 7/16”-14NC X 1-1/8" . ... iiiiieieinerenencnanns 6
25 92- 7 WASHER - 10CK, 7/16” o ittt iiiiiiieeeecocecssonnssessssnsanns 6
26 D 50060 SEAL-Oil, FBar . ..eiviiettneenenneesueancesosonnsesocsoaanaanans 1
27 D 65247 WASHER -outputshaft .........ciiiiiiiinreinierenreenennnansns 1
345- 84 SEAL - 3 0z (88.7 ml) of sealer in tube, not shown, can be used between
D65247 washerandendofshaft .............cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 1
28 131- 37 NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/4”-16NF .......cciiiiiiiiiitiiienennnns 1
29 221- 849 PLUG -hexsockethead, 1/8”" NPT ......cciiiiriiiieenannncnnnnns 2
30 221- 843 PLUG - hex socket head, 3/8" NPT . .....ciiiiiiiiiiineirennncannns 1
31 D 50062 BREATHER-shuttle ...........c.iiiiiiiiinienenrncerocsanconnns 1

Continued on next page

A1386 Issued March, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF.
*D

1

2

3

4 221-

4A 2

5 D

6 D

7 A

8 D

9 D

10 D
*N

11 N

12 221-

13 221-

14 D

PART NO.

REF
38919
NSS
11451

674
16

14
29626
37370
31272
37368
37369
58177
7937
8350
674

14

29626

15 O 4056TS

16 A
17 D
18 D
19 D

A1386

31272

37368
37369
58177

350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 109

TRANSMISSION
HOUSING AND CONTROLS

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY - no longer available, order parts as needed

from pages 109 through 119 ... .ttt ittt ininenns 1

KIT - housing assembly, used before Clark transmission model no.

S70TS-48, no longer available, replace with all parts listed under N7937

Kitlistedbelow ...... ..ottt iiiiiiiiiinncnneanns 1
HOUSING - used before Clark transmission model no. S70TS-48 ......... 1
RETAINING RING - pinion shaft bearing, rear, not shown, see item 32 on

=T =T 1
PLUG - drain, magnetic, square head, 1/2" NPT ............ccccin... 2
PLUG - fill, top left-hand side, square head, not used on Clark

transmission model no. S70TS-48 and after ........................ 1
PLUG - square head, 1/2” NPT, left-hand side, not shown, remove to

install filler tube assembly, items 53-58 ...........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiin, 1
THRUST WASHER - models with reverse idler only, if used, not shown,

seeitem39o0npage 115 .. it iiiiii ittt ittt ittt 2
CUP - tapered roller bearing, front, pinion shaft, not shown, see item 23

£ 1 o 1= o 7= I e 1
TAPERED ROLLER BEARING - front, pinion shaft, not shown, see item

220NpPage 113 ..ottt ittt ettt i 1
CAP - bearing, pinion shaft, not shown, see item 18 onpage 113 ......... 1
GASKET - bearing cap, not shown, see item 19 on page 113 ............ 1
BOLT AND LOCK WASHER - bearing cap, not shown, see item 20 on page

1 1< J 3

KIT - housing assembly, used on Clark transmission model no. S70TS-48 and

after, if used, kit not available, order individual parts as listed (also

see the note at the bottomofpage 115) .........cciiiiiiiiiiiininen 1
HOUSING - used on Clark transmission model no. S70TS-48 and after .... 1
PLUG - drain, magnetic, square head, 1/2" NPT ...........cccivnenn.. 2
PLUG - square head, 1/2” NPT, left-hand side, not shown, remove to

install filler tube assembly, items 53-58 onpage 111 ................. 1
THRUST WASHER - models with reverse idler only, if used, not shown,

seeitem39o0npage 115 ... ittt ittt ittt ittt 2
CUP - tapered roller bearing, front, pinion shaft, not shown, see item 23A

Lo N o7 Vo T= T I [ e 1
TAPERED ROLLER BEARING - front, pinion shaft, not shown, see item

220N Page 113 Lot iiiiiiniieiernnneeeecnacnceenocntsacecnannns 1
CAP - bearing, pinion shaft, not shown, see item 18 on page 113 ......... 1
GASKET - bearing cap, not shown, see item 19 onpage 113 ............ 1
BOLT AND LOCK WASHER - bearing cap, not shown, see item 20 on page

1 1< J e 3

Continued on next page

*NOTE: See the note at the bottcm of page 115 when replacing D38919
housing assembly (used before Clark transmission model no. S70TS-48) with the
parts in N7937 kit (used on Clark transmission model no. S70TS-48 and after).

Issued March, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

D
1 A
2
3 D
4
5 D
6
7
8
9 N
10
1
12 D
13 126-
14 D
15
16
16A 391-
17
17A 391-
18 R
19 D
20 D
21
22
23 13-
24 92-
25
26
27 D
A1386

20533
29062
40465
20425
14935
20426
11288
14934
11412
13046
11414
11415
20422
16
20421
11455
11424
701
11421
712
25584
20423
30698
11422
11425
820

8
11427
11426
49930

350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 117

TRANSMISSION
DIFFERENTIAL AND BRAKES

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

DIFFERENTIAL AND BRAKE DRUM ASSEMBLY - complete .............. 1
CUP - tapered roller bearing, carfier ............coeveeneennnnennnn.. 2
TAPERED ROLLER BEARING - differential carrier .................... 2
DRUM, GEAR AND BUSHING ASSEMBLY -brake ...........o.vuu.... 2
DRUM -brake ........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiieeeennnnnnnnnn, e 1
GEAR ASSEMBLY -brake drum ..........coveeuennnennnnnnnnn... 1
BUSHING -gear ......couiiiiiiniiiiiieee e, 1
RIVET -brake drum ...ttt 10
HOUSING - differential, right-hand .............cccovuenrennnnnnn... 1
HOUSING - differential, left-hand ...............c.coueuunueunnnnnnn. 1
BUSHING - differential shaft . . .........oovieeenneennnennnnn.. 6
BUSHING -sungear.......oouiintiiieeee e, 1
SHAFT - differential ...........c.oiiuiinnieeennn e, 6
WOODRUFF KEY -NO. 9 ..ottt et et 6
GEAR-planetary ...........c.oiiuiiiinneeeen e, 6
SNAP RING - planetary gear ............ouvveeeeneenneennnnnnnnnn.. 6
BOLT - special, differential housings to center carrier ................. 12
LOCK WIRE - housing bolts, 18 gauge x 6”, not Shown ................. 6
BOLT - special, left-hand differential housing to ring gear .............. 12
LOCK WIRE - differential bolts, 18 gauge x 26", not shown .............. 1
PINION SHAFT AND RING GEAR - differential, matched set ............ 1
GEAR - SUN ... 2
CARRIER - differential, center .............cvuueeeeuennunnnnnnnnn... 1
DOWEL PIN - differential housings to center carrier .................... 6
CARRIER - bearing, differential . . ...........cuveueenuennennnennnnnn.n. 2
BOLT - hex head, 1/2”-13NC X 1-1/4” .. .\ttt 8
WASHER - 10CK, 1/27 .ttt ettt el 8
SHIM -.004” (0.1 MM) thiCK « « oo vvtteee et e eee e UAR
SHIM - .010” (0.25 MM) thiCK « <+ e v e et et et e e e e UAR
OIL SEAL - differential ...........ouueiiueenne e, 2

Continued on next page

Issued March, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

R
1 R
2 221-
3 D
4 D
5 D
6 R
7 R
8 H
9 13-

R
10
11 221-
12 D
13 D
14 D
15 R
16

D
17
18
19 D
20 13-
2l H
A1386

41455

41436
841
51281
46396
35266
36330
33866
49254
1220

43724
NSS
841
51281
35266
46396
39273
NSS
36826
NSS
NSS
35265
1220

49254

350B CRAWLER TRACTOR
IDLER

DESCRIPTION

IDLER ASSEMBLY -

WITHOUT FACE SEAL

127

REQ'D.

IDLER ASSEMBLY - without face seal, no longer available, order R43724

idler assembly, seebelow . ............iiiiiiiiiiiiitiiiiiiaaaan 2
HUB -idler ..ottt ittt iteeeeeeranaeeaanoasanananns 1
PLUG - hexsockethead, 1/4” NPT ... vt ritiiinrnennnncnnnannns 1
SHAFT -idler ..ttt ittt iitttteeenreasoasoascaaasnnanas 1
BUSHING - SPlit «.ocitieiiiiiiiiieienineeneeeeneeneneenannnans 2
THRUSTWASHER -idler .......ciiiiiiiiieeenenncancenccannannns 2
OIL SEAL -idler .o viiiiiiieiinieeieeeeeneneenesneensanennennanns 2
SPACER -shaft support . ....coviiiiiiiiiniieteneneenecnnanannaans 2
WASHER - hardened, 3/4” .......iiiiiiinerneesreeoeanceancanannnas 4

BOLT - hex head, 3/4” - 10 NC x 1-1/4", use with Loctite 271 (high
L5 (=T 3T | () NP 4

IDLER ASSEMBLY - WITH FACE SEAL

IDLER ASSEMBLY -withfaceseal ......ccoviieieneerenenncenncennnn. 2
HUB -idler . .iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeteeeaeeceascsecaosancosnnaanns 1
PLUG - hex sockethead, 1/4” NPT .....iciriiienenennaeennnannns 1
SHAFT -idler . .ovieiiiiii it iiiiteeeeneeceeacaracanneneannnnnns 1
THRUST WASHER -idler ....c.iiiinineneneneneneneocananenennns 2
BUSHING - SPlit +.iviiiiiiiineieneineeeeeeneeneeneoeenenaanennns 2
FACE SEAL-idler .....ccvvininnnneeereeaeneceeesacneoeanaannns 2

BODY-s€al, Split «.ieirnrninin ittt ittt 1
KIT - face SBaI FBPAIN « v o v vt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeenssnneanaeeeeneenns 1
SEAL-rubber ......ciiiiiii ittt ittt etraceeaeaaa, 2
RETAINER - plastiC . .vvciiiieiiinieeieeeneeneeeeneacacnnannns 1
BUSHING -shaft .......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiietiinrneeneeneeannennnns 2

BOLT - hex head, 3/4” - 10 NC x 1-1/4”, use with Loctite 271 (high
Strength) ..ottt i i i it ittt ee e 4

WASHER - hardened, 3/4” .....c.uiiiiieiitieeeeeeeeneaeeocacacacanns 4

Issued March, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF.

ONOODAWN =
0OO0O00 OXXDID

10
1
12

o
O OO0

13
14
15
16
17
18

OXIXXOO X

A1386

PART NO.

41051
41050
41049
48669
32831
41582
48668
41490
29712

48934
48669
48668
32836
43542

43396
32836
41582
48668
41050
41049
48669

350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 137

TRACK CHAIN - STANDARD

DESCRIPTION REQ’'D.

CHAIN ASSEMBLY - 33 unit, standard, one per each side of tractor ........ 2
LINK - track chain, right-hand ..........ccciieiieniininienaaaans. 33
LINK -track chain, left-hand .. ... cccciiietieereenenecacncsacccoces 33
BUSHING -fraCK «.cvveereeeoncesosesncsossesosacncossssssans .. 33
PIN-track,standard ........cccoeeeeeeneccncccsocoscccncnncacans 32
PIN-track, master .......cceeeeeeeeeeecescacessssasecccccosacnons 1
BELLEVILLE SPRING -PiN . .eivverrenrernecoaasacccsscsencasenns 132
BOLT - hex head, special, 7/16”-20NF ........ccciteieeniiencannns 264
NUT - hex, special, 7/16”-20 NF . ... ..o iiuiiiiiiiiieeennieeanen 264

PIN AND BUSHING KIT
KIT - pin and bushing, sealed track - .........cooieeeeniiienaniaanenes 1
BUSHING -4raCK ....coeveeeecaesosccccsssssocesosssssssscaocns 66
BELLEVILLE SPRING, PiN .. vvveeieereraneasacoscscesccascennnns 264
PIN - track, service, .003” (.0762 mm) OVerSize ........ccceeceenccnnns 62
PIN - track, master, .003” (.0762 MM) OVErSiZe . ....cccvveveencennnannns 4
MASTER CHAIN UNIT KIT

KIT - master chain unit, sealedchain ........ccceceeiercccccccncnnnes 1
PIN - track, service, .003” (.0762 mMM) OVErSIZ@ .......ccccoeeeccencnnn 1
PIN-track, Master ......cccceeeecenceccccoscasccnssoscscossscasnns 1
BELLEVILLE SPRING -PiN ..veveieerreeaneocnacaccsccosccccessans 8
LINK - track chain, right-hand .......cccciiiiieniieereeenceneans 1
LINK -track chain, left-hand .......cceieeeeieieeenecncocescccocnns 1
BUSHING -traCK ...ceveeecececeaasossccssansssscosssasossossans 1

Issued March, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 147

EQUIPMENT HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT
CONTROL VALVE TO RESERVOIR
MODELS WITH MARVEL FILTER - BEFORE TRACTOR SN 3073926

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 REF CONTROL VALVE - equipment, for correct assembly and components see pages

20721 e 1
2 D 28890 CONNECTOR - straight .. .ovvuinitte e e eeee e eeeeeee e, 1
2A 218 5008 O-RING - CONNECIOr ...ttt ettt e, 1
3 218- 5234 ELBOW - 90 degree, adjustable ..............oueeeeneennennnnnnnnn.. 1
4 R 46137 HOSE - return, 3/4” ID x 30" (762 MM)IONG ... evveeeeenannnnnnn.. 1
5 D 40471 CLAMP - ROSE ...ttt ettt e et 1
6 13- 620 BOLT -hex head, 3/8”- 16 NC X 1-1/4” ...\ uueeeeeeeemaennnnnnn. 1
7 92- 6 WASHER - 10Ck, 3/8” ..ttt e 1
8 25- 106 NUT-hex,3/8”-16NC .....ouuriiiiittneeee e, 1
9 R 47467 TUBE - tofilter ..... e e, 1
10 D 42833 CLAMP - tUbe . ottt e e, 1
11 18- 732 BOLT - hex head, 7/16”- 14 NC X 2” ... uuiee st eee e, 1
12 95- 7 WASHER -flat, 7/16” ... .ottt ittt e 1
13 131- 51 NUT - hex, self-locking, 7/16”-14 NC, plated .........coueverennnvnn... 1
14 R 43483 ELBOW - 90 degree .. ..cuvuuuennnntneeeeseeenneaneannnnnnii, 1
15  221- 11 PLUG -square head, 1/8” NPT ......ouuuueeeeemn e, 1
16 D 43567 FILTER - oil, Marvel, with separate inner element, parts list page 157 ....... 1
17  221- 416 ELBOW - 90 degree, Street .........oueeeeneeeennsenneeennnnnnnnnn, 1
18 R 41768 COVER - hydrauliC reServoir ...........o.eeeneeeeeensennneennnnnnnn, 1
19 D 50547 GASKET - hydrauliC reServoir ...........oeeeeeennsenne e, 1
20 D 50550 BOLT - hex head, self-locking, 3/8” - 16 NC .......ooveeeoernnnnnnn.. 6
21 R 15538 VALVE -airinlet . ...ttt e e 1
22 R 15536 VALVE -relief . .. e e 1
23 221- 269 NIPPLE - 1-1/4” NPT X 5-1/2” long, used on models with threaded filler

cap, ifuSed . ... e 1
24 221- 528 CAP - filler, threaded, used with item 23 only, if used .................... 1
25 R 44356 CAP - filler, used on models with welded hydraulic reservoir filler neck, if

e 1
26 R 44357 TUBE - filler neck, welded, if used ...........coveeueeennnunnnnnnnn... 1

A1386 Issued March, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF.
D
1 D
2 D
D
3
4 A
5 D
R
6
7
N
8
9 N

A1386

PART NO.

43567
61903
58199
43800

NSS
27994
61948

50518
NSS
NSS
9025
NSS
9026

350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 157
EQUIPMENT OIL FILTER
DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
D43567 MARVEL OIL FILTER
FILTER ASSEMBLY - hydraulic oil, Marvel,ifused ................cc0te 1
HEAD - filter . .oiti ittt ittt ittt teeeenraracraaaesonnananonnes 1
BYPASS VALVE - filter .. cvvirieieiieiiiieeieiarenenanaanannn 1
L I {110 P 1
ELEMENT -filter .. ..ottt iiieiieeieenncansansnnansanns 1
O-RING -filterhead .........cciiiiiirienenenenenneacacanannanns 1
HOUSING - filter .o oot i iiiiiiii it e ie it ieeieeneenaranonacannnns 1
R50518 DONALDSON OIL FILTER
FILTER ASSEMBLY - hydraulic oil, Donaldson, ifused ...............c... 1
HEAD - filter .ottt it iittsteeeensosnnsssosnssssannsans 1
BYPASS VALVE - filter ..o cvv ittt ittt i iiietetecanancnnnnnns 1
ELEMENT ASSEMBLY -filter ......c.viiiiiniiiiiiirieneneennnn 1
ELEMENT -filter . .oiiiiiiii it iiiiiet it tereeeeenennnnans 1
O-RING-elementtohead .........c.ciiuireirnnnnnncncennenans 1

Issued March, 1986

Printed in U.S.A.



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Case+350B+Crawler+Parts+Catalog

REF. PART NO.

REF
1 218- 5062
2 218- 5007
3 R 24657
4 R 24655
5 R 24667
6 R 24669
7 R 17319
8 13- 520
9 92- 5
10 D 76209
11 R 24665
12 R 24659
13 R 24663
14 R 24661
15 R 17319
16 13- 520
17 92- 5
18 D 76209
19 R 24648
20 218- 1251
21 D 49345
22 19178
23 D 34747
24 R 19576
25 218- 5007
26 221- 1849
27 D 36138
28 218- 5107
29 218- 5007
30 D 38648
31 214- 264
32 G 101229
A1386

350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 167
DOZER LIFT HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

CONTROL VALVE - for correct assembly and components see pages 213 and
2 e 1
ADAPTER-male, straight ......cciiiiiiiiiii it ittt 2
O-RING-adapter .....ccoiiiiiineiiiineieneneencneencasnanannns 1
TUBE -upper,atcontrol valve . . ..o vetiiiiiiiiiiii i iiiiiieneneennnn 1
TUBE -lower, atcontrol valve .........ccciiiiiiiieneienenenecncnnnns 1
TUBE - UPPEr, CTOSSOVET . vt etvernnseecassncesasencncansacaoasnnes 1
TUBE - lOWET, CTOSSOVEI .. vt i iteeentnotecnarnoaacnosacasssanannnns 1
CLAMP - tUDE . ittt it ettt ettt it ie e tsenretensnsnencncnnnns 2
BOLT -hex head, 5/16” - 18 NC X 1-1/4" . . ittt ttennnrnnannns 2
WASHER - 10CK, 5/16” .ottt ittettentteneacnenesneaennns 2
SPACER -tUDE ... ittt i ittt ittt 2
TUBE -right-hand, Upper . .....cciiii ittt eienaeeenanenas 1
TUBE -right-hand, lower .......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieneneennnannns 1
TUBE - left-hand, Upper . ...cviii ittt ittt ttneennnonnnaannas 1
TUBE - left-hand, lower ...... ... ittt iiiiiiiteieenerennensonans 1
CLAMP -fUDE . ittt ittt ittt iiee e reeeeenenenaenacennacnnnsnns 2
BOLT - hex head, 5/16” - 18 NC x 1-1/4” ... ittt iiiiiiiininnnnnnnn 2
WASHER - 10CK, 5/16” .\ iiitetie ittt ittt tttieeseesenscnaneanas 2
SPACER -tUbE ... ..ttt it it tiittteneenneeansnnenann 2
BRACKET - tube and hose mounting, weldtocow! ...................... 2
NUT -hex,bulkhead, 7/8”7-14NC ... .. ittt it iiiieneenaennns 4
WASHER - flat, 7/8"” .. i iiiie it iiie ittt rnsenenensasennananans 4
HOSE - to cylinder, 1/2” ID x 33-1/2” (851 mm)long .........ccccueuennnn 4
TUBE-toclosedendofceylinder ......covininiiiiieiiiiiiieieannns 2
ELBOW - 90 degree, right-hand cylinder only, closedend ................. 1
O-RING-€ID0W ..ttt ittt itieetnennenenecncaoancanannn 1
PLUG - hex sockethead, 1/8” NPT . ...ttt ittt rnecnnsnnns 1
TUBE-torodendofcylinder ........cooiniiniiiiniiiiiiiiinnnnnnnns 2
ELBOW -90degree, Male . ...oveeeeneeenneeeanneeeenneeennneennnnns 3
O-RING-€lbOW . iiitiiieiieieeaeaeatacanenenenensacneneasaans 1
INSULATOR -rubber, tubes .......cccviiiieriinrnenennnnnennnnnns 4
CLAMP -fUDE . ottt it ittt ittt et eteieeneneeneasesacansananaas 4
CYLINDER - dozer lift, parts list page 237 ......ccvieiiiiniininennnnnn, 2

Issued March, 1986

Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.
1 REF
2 218- 5157
3 218- 5007
4 218- 5247
5 218- 5007
6 D 23143
7 218- 5007
8 R 24291
9 D 33316
10 D 33829
11 13- 532
12 196- 21
13 131- 4
14 218- 485
15 A 11231
A1386

350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 177

THREE POINT HITCH HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT

WITHOUT DIVERSION VALVE

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

CONTROL VALVE - for correct assembly and components see pages 209-215 1
PLUG - hex head, top port of outer right-hand spool on 3 and 4 spool
control valves, all ports except lower left-hand port on 2 spool control

valvesondrawbarmodels only .......ccciiiiiiiineniteeneenenenans 1-3
O-RING-PIUG « o evieiiiiiiieieeeeessoeeonsssasasnasnsennsennnns 1
TEE - adjustable, return line to control valve returnport .................. 1
O-RING-16€ ..o iitiiiiiitiiiieeeeseoeennsnsoaaaeesasananeannns 1

ELBOW - 90 degree, lower port of outer (right-hand) spool on 3 and 4 spool
control valves, lower port of inner (left-hand) spool on 2 spool control

valvesondrawbarmodels ............iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitieeienanann 1

O-RING - €IDOW .. iitiiiiiiteriineeneeeneeaneesneenaeonnnannnns 1
HOSE - control valve to cylinder, both ends, 1/2” 1D x 57” (1448 mm) long ... 2
CLAMP - NOSES . tittiiinereasnneeeneeoneeaaecaseeneennaennanens 3
SPACER - ClampP .« . ciitiiiiiiiitneneneeenneeneeeneeeneenneennnenns 2
BOLT-hex head, 5/16”-18 NC X 2” ... .ieierneeeneeeneenneennnnnns 2
WASHER - flat, 5/16” ... ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiietneeennenneeanaannnn 2
NUT - hex, self-locking, 5/16”7-18NC .......cciiiiiiitirirennennnnenns 2
ELBOW -90degree .....covteieteneenerneroeenoeeenneenneeanananns 2
CYLINDER - three point hitch, parts listpage 245 ..........ccoeeveeunnnn 1

Issued March, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 187
D34424 DIVERSION VALVE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 D 34424 VALVE ASSEMBLY - diversion . ......cceiieieeeneeneennenneennnnens 1
2 NSS HOUSING - ValVe .. .titiiiiii ittt ittt eeieiteennennnanns 1
3 NSS SPOOL -ValVe ..ttt ittt ittt et ettt ettt 1
4 D 23691 SEAL - square SeCtion, SPO0] .. ..uuuierneeennnneerrnnerennannennns 2
5 D 23692 SNAP RING - SPOOl .+ . iiitiiiiiiiieiiiitiiieeeeennneneennnenennns 2
6 D 34457 KNOB - CoNtrol .« ovitiiit ittt ittt teieeiteeeennnnnnnns 1
7 192- 21 WASHER -lock, 3/8”, plated .. ...ovovii ettt iteeenieenennnnnnns 1

A1386 Issued March, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 197

EQUIPMENT CONTROL VALVE AND LEVERS
THREE CONTROL LEVERS-FOUR SPOOL VALVE

LOADER MODELS ONLY

REF. PART NO. ' DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
1 REF CONTROL VALVE - four spool, loader models, for correct assembly and

COMPONENts SEE PAGE 211 ... i ittt iieietereraenenncncnnasasanns 1
2 R 42417 BRACKET -mMOUNtING ....cvviirniiininnrieneneeenenensnnecannnens 1
3 A 13583 BUSHING -outer, bracket ........cciuiiiuiiiiiininncncnnannnnnns 2
4 L 10818 BUSHING -inner,bracket ......... ..ottt iiiiiienrnnanannenss 2
5 R 42366 SUPPORT -mountingbracket . ........coiiiiiiiriiiiiiiininnnnnnn, 1
6 13- 612 BOLT-hex head, 3/8" - 16 NC X 3/4” ...t i iiiiiiitiiinntaraennnnn 2
7 13- 668 BOLT-hex head, 3/8”- 16 NC X 4-1/4" ... ittt iiiniitnrnananns 4
8 92- 6 WASHER - 100K, 3/8”7 .. .iiiiiiiiii ittt ietttteansscnensannnans 6
9 25- 106 NUT-hex,3/8"-16NC ......iiiiiiiierienrnrenoeenssrannsanaaanns 6
10 D 34898 SHAFT -rear,controllevers .........c.covieiiieiiiinneceensnnnacnnns 1
11 138- 100 ROLL PIN - B/167 X 1-1/27 ittt ittt et ieenesansanacsossoannannns 1
12 D 33254 CONTROL LEVER -rear, OUter .o ciiietenenrneneneenaneasnnnanaens 1
13 D 46077 LINK - rear control levers, straight, no longer used, replace with items

14AaNd 14B ... ittt i i i e e et e e et 4
14 141- 53 CLEVIS PIN - 5/16", plated, used with item 13 links only, ifused ........... 4
14A R 49010 LINK-rearcontrollevers,bent ........ccciitiiiniiniieiinneieenannns 2
14B 195- 521 WASHER - flat, 5/16”, plated, use with item 14Alink .................... 4
15 132- 331 COTTER PIN - 3/32” x 5/8", plated, use with either straight or bent links .... 4
16 D 46080 SPACER-controllevershaft ........cociiiinniniiinineneneannnanes 1
17 A 26411 WASHER - flat, SPaCer ......ccivieiiiiiteeenennserneeeaesssaaanses 2
18 R 42369 CONTROL LEVER -1€ar, INNEI « v vvvt vt ttneeteneenceeeeeneaneanannans 1
19 D 43453 LINK - inner, bellcranktocontrolvalve ...........cciiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 2
20 D 46075 LINK - actuating levertocontrolvalve ............ooviiiiiiiiiinian., 2
21 141- 53 CLEVISPIN-5/16",plated ......cciiiiinnunininrennnnennacannsnns 4
22 132- 25 COTTER PIN - 3/82” X 5/8"” v it eeettteteeesosoaasascsoesasasasannns 4
23 D 43454  LINK-atpivotlever .........coiiiiieneiiniieeenieneennnnanaananns 2
24 141- 53 CLEVISPIN-5/16",plated ... ..ccvvviernnnennenrnnnnns e eeeeaeaane 2
25 132- 25 COTTER PIN - 3/32” X 5/8” v iteeeteretenaresosasnssssscssasasnsans 2
26 R 43118 LEVER -PiVOt oot etiiiiiiiiii i iiiiieeentecesesocosssconsasnannns 1
27 D 46074 PIN-pivotlever .. ....itiiiiiiieiiieeeioneesaceeseacasascanans e 1
28 138- 98 ROLL PIN-3/16" X 1-1/4" ittt ittt tteerenasnsanosasassssasons 1
29 A 26411 WASHER -flat, Spacer .......c.iciieineeceeenrecsocesossossasaaess 1
30 131- 1232 NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/8” - 24 NF, replaces lock washer and regular hex

nut used in productiononsomemodels .........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiienans 2

Continued on next page

A1386 Issued March, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1 R

2 N

3 N

4 W

5

6

7 218-
8 218-
9 218-
10 218-
11 R
12 N
13 N
14 W
15

16

17 218-
18  218-
19 218-
20 218-

A1386

42408
7982
6592

16129
NSS
NSS
5212
5008
5214
5010

42411
6007
6592

16129
NSS
NSS
5212
5008
5214
5010

350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 207
TWO SPOOL CONTROL VALVES
LOADER MODELS
DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
WITHOUT MAGNETIC DETENT
CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY - loader, Parker No. VDSP22DF62 ......... 1
SPOOL - three position, parts listpage 221 ...........coviiiiiniaaa, 1
SPOOL - four position, parts listpage 225 ............cceeviinan... 1
VALVE - main relief, parts listpage 217 ...........cociiiiiiienenen 1
VALVE - circuit relief and load check, parts listpage 227 ................ 3
VALVE - load check, parts listpage 229 ...........coiiiiiiaiienns 1
PLUG - hexsockethead, 1-1/167-12NF ... .. .ciiiiiiiiiinaainnn. 1
O-RING-PIUG «eeveetanirnennneanaaaescacecanseacenanaeannns 1
PLUG - hex socket head, 1-5/16”-12NF ... ..o 1
O-RING-PIUQ «evevnereenrnneennennennasaeoseossonasonssenanns 1
WITH MAGNETIC DETENT
CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY - loader, Parker No. VDSP22DF61 ......... 1
SPOOL - three position, parts listpage 223 ............ccovviinaanen 1
SPOOL - four position, parts listpage 225 ...........ccoiiieiieeenn 1
VALVE - main relief, parts list page 217 .......coieiiiiiiiieinenens 1
VALVE - circuit relief and load check, parts listpage 227 ................ 3
VALVE - load check, parts listpage 229 ............coviiiiiiennenen 1
PLUG - hex sockethead, 1-1/16”-12 NF .. ...ttt nnanenns 1
O-RING-PIUG «evvrieiiiiiiiiieeaeeannacestasensensasaasnnaces 1
PLUG - hex sockethead, 1/5-16”7-12NF ... .ciiiiiiiiinneeieanaens 1
O-RING -PIUQ «evveeeieienieiennaesneaceeeeanseneeanaennnns 1
Issued March, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 217
W16129 MAIN RELIEF VALVE

*ALL MODELS EXCEPT DOZER MODELS WITH A BACKHOE

REF. PART NO.

w
1 129-
2 D
3 129-
4 176-
5 D
6 D
7 A
8 L
9 L
10 218-
11 D
12 D
13 D
14 D
15 L
16 L
17 D
18 218-
19  218-
A1386

16129
514
26270
162
296
26268
26267
25291
30443
30444
5006
26266
52319
37062
37063
30444
30443
83201
5210
5006

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

MAIN RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY -controlvalve .........cciivvuininnnns 1
DOME NUT - 5/16” & it tiititiinieeeaenecesosasscsasossasnsnnnns 1
WASHER - special, 5/16” ... iciuiiiiiiiii it iiitiiteeenennannnns 2
JAM NUT - lock, 5/16”-24NF,plated ........cccciiiririininnennnnn. 1
SCREW - adjusting, main relief valve, 5/16” - 24 NF x 1-3/4" ............ 1
SPRING - pIUNGEr . o i ittt iii ittt it tieteetnsearanensnnnn 1
PLUNGER -relief valVe ......iitiinneeeinneeeeeoncoenscnannnannas 1
BODY -relief valve .. .ooviieieeiiiieeeenenneesceacacosasnansnanas 1
BACKUP RING -L30444 O-MNQ + e v vvvereneeneenrseeeacaneacnancnns 1
O-RING-SMall o.vitriiiiiiiteieeeenaranceassossosssssosssssonns 1
O-RING-1argE . .uiivieeieeeieiniinenensoneenesnensenenonsananns 1
£ N R o 17 T =T 1
SPRING - POPPEE « o iiiiiiietennrerecncosacesseteceensanenesnnans 1
POPPET-mainreliefvalve .......cciiiiiiiiiiiieineenennennns 1
5] ) I oo o] o - (e eeeeeens 1
O-RING-SIEBVE . v iitiiieteieeeeneenoeaaacaesosssossossassnsonss 1
BACKUP RING -L30444 O-1Ng « o . et eveteeernnaeenrncnesesncacnenns 1
SLEEVE -S@at ©vvvvevirneeneneeoeeoeaeaacesossssaansasansasanns 1
PLUG-mainreliefvalve .......ccoeieiiiieeiineeenenrsonccsancanns 1
O-RING-PIUG +cevitiriiniiiiiietieneneeeaecaseanensaanennnns 1

*NOTE: For the dual relief valve used on dozer models with a backhoe, see
page 219.

Issued March, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 227
CIRCUIT RELIEF AND LOAD CHECK VALVE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 129- 514 DOME NUT-5/16"-24 NF ... .. tiiireneeaanencennsoncnannnacans 1
2 D 26270 WASHER -SPECIial ...vvvvteiiernnnneeeeacacscnsocscnaseacaaanes 2
3 129- 162 JAM NUT -lock, 5/16”-24 NF, plated ........cccoiieieieennennenns 1
4 176- 297 ADJUSTING SCREW -5/167-24 NF X 1”7 ... uieieieiiencenecacennns 1
5 N 6042 PLUG -StOP uieteeeenennneenneeranaaassconsccosnsnsancasscanns 1
6 D 66437 CAP -circuitrelief valve ......c.ciirerieeecneneeecassocesoccanonns 1
7 218- 5006 O-RING-CAP - eecveeeerenneeensaennnaansncasconssosannsnaasccs 1
8 N 7764 GUIDE - spring, 7/32” (5.5 mm) diameter at point A, see illustration,

also order items 9, 10, and 12, must be replaced as a matched set ...... 1
8A N 7985 GUIDE - spring, 9/32” (7 mm) diameter at point A, see illustration,

also oder items 9A, 10A, and 12A, must be replaced as a matched set ... 1
9 D 40357 BACKUP RING - O-ring, item 8 spring guide only, see identification, if

used........... R R 1
9A D 54860 BACKUP RING - O-ring, item 8A spring guide only, see identification, if

USEA . . e et eteeereeeeeoacaasassseasssossassonsasssssososescanss 1
10 D 40356 O-RING - item 8 spring guide only, see identification, ifused ............. 1
10A A 51274 O-RING - item 8A spring guide only, see identification, ifused ........... 1
11 D 37148 SPRING - POPPEt «ocvvvreurernnennenasasossccsccsacsansaossssce 1
12 D 37074 POPPET - also order items 8, 9, and 10, must be replaced as a matched

L= A R R 1
12A D 37151 POPPET - also order items 8A, 9A, and 10A, must be replaced as a matched

Ly G R R 1
13 D 37075 SEAT - POPPEL «ecevetiiiieennaaseencscscascceancocsanaaaasscnns 1
14 D 37072 BODY -circuitreliefvalve .......cccietieeriecacccesccccaccsecanas 1
15 218- 5007 O-RING-DOAY ...vvvruuriiieerennaaneaeacscceecacannnncnssscnccs 1
16 D 37071 BACKUPRING-centerO-rfiNg ... .ccoveevreeececcacscccccosoananass 1
17 D 26265 O-RING-CONEr +.vvieeeeneneesesececnsososassasossassassasnsnsn 1
18 D 37070 BACKUPRING -SmMall O-fiNg ....coveiernneneacncasenccocccancanns 2
19 A 18414 O-RING-SMAll +ovvvvireeneeeenoceseoeonsesosoncssossscsassssnans 1
20 D 37067 SPRING - POPPEL - cvvvveeirennenannaasonacscosacecansassanncsns 1
21 D 37068 POPPET -load check valve ........ccceeeeeneeneecacasnccsocacsconns 1
22 D 37069 SEAT - poppet, 13/16” (21 mm) long, used in R42400 four spool dozer

controlvalve only ........cceeiiiinieeniiiititiienttetaacanenn 1
23 D 40358 SEAT - poppet, 3/8” (9.5 mm) long, used in all loader control valves only .. 1

A1386 Issued March, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

G 101229
1 G 34346
2 30634

G 104915
3 NSS
3A G 102569
4 D 95141
5 *D 36968
5 G 100775
6 *G 109092
7 *A 28318
8 -G 32129
9 187- 1524

10 G 34348
11 G 100708
12 *G 102289
13 *G 100713
14 *G 100714
15 28- 1240
16 G 32317

*G 109475

A1386

350B CRAWLER TRACTOR
G101229 DOZER LIFT CYLINDER

237

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - dozer lift, 2-1/2” (64 mm) ID x 28" (711 mm)

-] (0, - 2
TUBE ASSEMBLY -cylinder ......ccciiiiieiiiniiorecnotasonacnnns 1
BUSHING-tube ......ccitiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitenrnennrosceannanans 2
GLAND ASSEMBLY -cylinder .......cvveienennrennecnnsosennnannns 1
GLAND -cylinder .......ccciiiiiiirinenenecncneeiecesnsannnnnns 1
PLUG - nylon, thread locking, gland, ifused ...............coeeanen. 1
WIPER-DIStON 100 ... .cviiiieiiiererneeeeeecnsosnsssnasanaaans 1
U-CUP SEAL - piston rod, Wide i .ceveereeeeeeencennnocecnenncans 1

U-CUP SEAL - piston rod, service option, severe heat or cold, ifused .... 1
SEAL - piston rod, narrow, used in addition to item 5 in some glands .... 1

O-RING-GIaNd . ..vtiiiiiinnnenennanseseaseocononcasaneaanans 1
BACKUPRING-gland O-fing ......ecvieenennoncensoneccancancas 1
SCREW - self-tapping, hex slotted head, No. 8 - 32 NC x 3/8”, plated, if
USEO .o iivtiiveeernesosonsonsssoosososassssosossessnsosonsnss 1
ROD - piston, 1-1/4” (32 mm) diameter .........ccveeeereeeeeecacnnss 1
PISTON-cylinder.......c.coiiiiiieiieieeeneceenceasnnosnascannss 1
SEAL-piston .............. t et eeeeeteeeentecranareereeeaanaanan 1
BACKUP RING - piston s€al .......c.cociunenencnenconncoeceeaanenn 1
RING-Wear ....tititiiiienenaeeeceoeaeoncasecananosoaacnasasns 2
BOLT - hex head, 3/4”-16 NCx 2-1/2", grade 8 ........cceceveueunns 1
WASHER-hardened .......cccviiiieieneneeeneasecocososnsnnanns 1
KIT - seal, includes all items withan asterisk .......ccoceieeveceneeananns 1

NOTE: The cylinder assembly part number is stamped on some cylinder

glands or tubes.

Issued March, 1986

Printed in U.S.A.



REF.

1 R
2 D
3

4

5

6 D
7

8 G
9 G
10 26-
1 92-
12 95-
13 R
14 R
15 D
16 D
17 R
A1386

26-
26-
26-

131-

PART NO.

41509
31142
1244
1240
1252
34666
1205

101242
101243

824

8

8
39697
39712
33142
25279
41410

350B CRAWLER TRACTOR

LOADER LIFT FRAME
MOUNTING PARTS AND LIFT CYLINDERS

DESCRIPTION

FRAME -loaderupright .......ccoiiiieieneecnnnneass

BUSHING - loader liftframe ............cccven....
BOLT - hex head, 3/4”-10NC x2-3/4” .......cccc....
BOLT -hex head, 3/4”-10NC x2-1/2” ... vereenennnn
BOLT -hex head, 3/4”-10NCx3-1/4” .....ccvvveun..
WASHER - hardened, 3/4” .......cciiiiieennnncnnnn.
NUT - hex, self locking, 3/4”-10NC ............cc.....
CYLINDER - loader lift, right-hand, parts list page 231 ....
CYLINDER - loader lift, left-hand, parts list page 231 ......
BOLT - hex head, 1/2”-13NC x1-1/2” ..vvevirennnnn.
WASHER - lock, 1/2” .. viiiiiiiniieineeneneennnnns
WASHER - flat, 1/2” & ...iiiiiiieeennnnnnnnnnnnnnns
BUSHING-pIn ...iiiiiiiiiiiiieiiennneeencanannns
PIN - lift cylinder, closedend ............ccciveunennn.
PIN - liftcylinder,rodend .........cccivienennnnnn.
SNAP RING - cylinder pin,rodend .........cc0vuuenn..
FRAME - loader lift, for bushings see page 249 ..........

Issued March, 1986

247

Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.
1 R 41546
2 D 30929
3 D 30930
4 D 34654
5 D 25279
6 219- 1
7 D 28481
8 211- 17
9 219- 1
10 R 47082
11 G 101229
12 D 24508
13 D 43745
14 219- 55
15 13- 648
16 92- 6
17 25- 106
18 D 46466
19  219- 1
20 13- 1036
21 D 46467
2 D 26918
23 G 101250
24 D 46461
25 D 46462
26 13- 816
27  92- 8
28 D 33150
29 13- 612
30 92- 6
31V 20216
32 D 46464
33 95- 22
34 25- 1222
35 132- 154
A1386

350B CRAWLER TRACTOR
DOZER C-FRAME AND CYLINDERS

257

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
CFRAME - dOZEF v vtitieeeeencnssesoecnconcsscassosnsanasnanans 1
BUSHING - levelingbeammounting .......coviiiennenennnenenancnss 2
BUSHING - mounting lugatmainframe ..........ccciieiieenieenann. 4
PIN-C-frametomainframe ........ccciitiireenecnenenecnecnaaannns 2
SNAP RING =PI «vovetneeeereeecnseoseencenasanssaasesasesanasans 4
GREASE FITTING - straight, 1/8” NPT ... ..t itiiiiiinerneenaannns 2
PLUG - special, dozerengineframe ...........cciiieiiieiicnnnnnenns 2
BALL-steel, 3/4” diameter . ......cciereriereecececeaceraseacnnnnas 38
GREASE FITTING - straight, 1/8”" NPT . ....ciiiiiieiieenneennenananes 2
TRUNNION - iftcylinder ......cooiiniiiieiiennereaneeaeeenaaaaaannns 2
CYLINDER - lift, parts list page 237 ......cceieiinrnrnennncecnacccnnns 2
PIN -trunniontolifteylinder .......coeieieiiniiiiinniiinenannness 4
THRUST WASHER - trunnion, ifused ........c.cccieiiieneininencaeanns 4
GREASE FITTING - 90 degree, 1/8” NPT, replaces straight grease fitting
used in productiononsomemodels ..........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaann 4
BOLT-hexhead, 3/8”7-16NC X 3” ... .iviiiiiieenrneneocncncocnnnnns 4
WASHER - 10CK, 3/8” vt iitiiiereeeosetosessecesssssssssssassansnns 4
NUT-hex,3/8"7-16 NC . ....ivituieiienreeeeeneanesoceacnacannnnns 4
BRACKET - liftcylindertoC-frame .........civiiiiriiienenencnnncnans 2
GREASE FITTING - straight, 1/8" NPT .....iiitiierenneanaeaccanacans 2
BOLT-hex head, 5/8” - 11 NC X 2-1/4” ... iieinrineiineneecaanananns 4
PIN-liftcylinderto C-frame . ... oveviieiierineinnnneeecnreeceecnnens 2
SNAP RING - PiN «cveietnieereenierenaeesansasansaassncssassnnnns 4
CYLINDER - angle, parts listpage 239 ..........cceiiiiiieicennennnees 2
PIN-anglecylindertoC-frame .........cceieieniereniecrnenancannns 2
PLATE-pinretaining .. ..ccooveeireneeeeneneeecoeescacccocacsescones 1
BOLT-hexhead, 1727 - 13 NC X 1”7 .t ittt iiieieenreneeaaaceaananss 1
WASHER - 10CK, 1/27 1 iiiiieitetieeteeceeenscasssanscacaaasassnns 1
PIN - angle cylinder to levelingbeam ............cccciieieiiienenn. 2
BOLT-hexhead, 3/8”7-16NC X3/4” ..iiuirieririreenrocacanaannns 2
WASHER - 100K, 3/8” «iveiiiteeeesteneesontsssnssssassnssaannansas 2
WASHER - flat, 3/8” +.vvieeiieinnereceneeeoscosssssssocsaaaassssas 2
PIN - levelingbeamto Cframe ........c.ccviiiieieiirinrereneancenns 1
WASHER -flat, 1-3/8” 1D .. ..ctientieieereeneesacocesnasasascananss 1
NUT - hex, slotted, 1-3/8”-NCthreads .........cccceeiiieennnniranens 1
COTTER PIN - 1/47 X 2" i iiteteeiesnesncoecsesasassnesnssasasasans 1
Issued March, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 267
PTO CONTROL AND ADAPTER PARTS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 23018 SLEEVE-PTOshaftadapter .........cociiiiiiiiiiiiiiieninennnanns 1
2 23019 RIVET -SIEEVE ..t itiiiitiiinienenntennsecnaassasasesoconnoananss 1
3 D 41906 ADAPTER - PTO to transmission .........cceiiiiieienenenennnennncnns 1
4 11429 GASKET -adapter ....covviriiniieierneneceerecaasoceecnssocannnns 1
5 49882 DOWELPIN -adapterlocating .......ccoiiiiiiiiinneniinennnnnss 4
6 13- 720 BOLT-hexhead, 7/167 - 14 NC X 1-1/47 . @ittt ieeennneennnnns 11
7 R 30095 PTO ASSEMBLY - parts list page 269, machinery item, see page 2 for

Lo o 1= 13T 1
8 G 10447 GASKET -PTO assembly .......ciuiniiiiiiiiiieiinneneneacnennans 1
9 G 10711 DOWELPIN-PTOI0CAtNG « e v oo tetiiiiiiianenenencascnnoaenennns 2
10 13- 616 BOLT-hexhead, 3/8”7- 16 NC X 1”7 .. iuiuiuineienesennnoasssanoannsn 6
11 92- 6 WASHER - 10CK, 3/8” .. .iuireiitititietoeneeaccoeanasacasoasssasnns 6
12 R 29642 LEVER - PTO control, used on models without three point hitch ............ 1
13 R 29881 LEVER - PTO control, used on models with three pointhitch .............. 1
14  195- 25 WASHER - flat, 3/8” .. iiiiiiiiiin i iieeieeencreaeenacnsoanannnnns 1
15 132- 26 COTTER PIN - 3/327 X 3/4” « e iiiiitteeeneteenceaaannssassasanonans 1
16 R 29641 BRACKET -leverretaining ........coceieeneennneannnnn eeereeseeeaa 1
17 13- 616 BOLT-hexhead, 3/8”- 16 NC X 1”7 ...ttt rniiiennennonrncenaannes 1
18 131- 3562 NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/87-16NC ........iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnnns 1
19 R 29557 COUPLER - PTO . iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieetieeterecesncecacssacannncnns 1

A1386 Issued March, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF.

O©CONOOMHWN =

A1386

PART NO.
32105

R 29875
R 29876
26- 1244
131- 657
26- 1248
131- 1205
26- 836
R 24718
131- 654
13- 1680
131- 659
D 34666

350B CRAWLER TRACTOR

REAR COUNTERWEIGHT
LOADER MODELS WITH WINCH

DESCRIPTION

COUNTERWEIGHT - rear, 860 pound (390 kg)
ARM - right-hand, counterweight support
ARM - left-hand, counterweight support

BOLT - hex head, 3/4” - 10 NC x
NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/4” - 10
BOLT - hex head, 3/4” - 10 NC x
NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/4” - 10
BOLT - hex head, 1/2”- 13 NC x
WASHER - flat, 1/2”, hardened
NUT - hex, self-locking, 1/2” - 13
BOLT - hex head, 1”-8 NC x 5"
NUT - hex, self-locking, 1”- 8 NC
WASHER - flat, 3/4”, hardened

.....................

oooooooooooooooooooooo

Issued March, 1986

----------
...............

................

2-3/4" i
NC ...
R R PR
NC ...,
2-1/4”,grade 8 ........

NC ..

......................

277

Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1

2 R

3 13-
4 92-
5 L

6 182-
7 192-
8 129-
9 R

10 13-
11 92-
12 25-
13 R

14 182-
15 192-
16 129-
17 R

18 13-
19  195-
20 92-
21 25-
2 R
23 18-
24  92-
25 25-
26 R
27 13-
28

29 131-
30 R
30 R

31 121-
32 121-
33 "R
34 13-
35 92-
36 D
37 R
37 D
38 R
A1386

REF
41874
824

8
102515
516
18

17
41781
820

8

108
40434
516
18

17
41868
820
33

8

108
41784
620

6

106
41826
624
39519
352
41824
41825
429

428

41843
824

8
93753
29555
93751
38805

350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 287
RADIATOR COVER AND GRILLE

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
FRAME - engine, see page 281 or 283, dozer frame shown here ........... 1
PLATE -top, radiator .. ...ovitiiiiireennneneneneoreeneneeenanennnnn 1
BOLT-hex head, 1/2”7- 183 NC X 1-1/2" 1 i i iitiiittteeenenenennns 4
WASHER - 10CK, 1/27 @ittt it i ettt it eeeeterennannnns 4
LATCH ASSEMBLY - radiator access door .. ....cvuvereerennennnnnnnnnns 1
MACHINE SCREW - pan head slotted, No. 10 - 24 NC x 1-1/2”, plated ...... 2
WASHER - lock, No. 10, plated . .....covuiinrieeienrneenenneennannns 2
NUT-hex,No. 10-24 NC, plated . ......cciriiniiniiniieinrnnennnnns 2
PLATE - lamp mounting, includespad ...........cciviirirrnrnnennnnnn 1
BOLT-hex head, 1/2” - 13 NC X 1-1/4” ... iiiiiiieiiieereneennnnnn 2
WASHER - 10CK, 1/27 ittt it it e ittt teeeneeennenneanens 2
NUT -hex, 1/27 - 13 NC ... ittt ittt i it tieneeenneeennnnanes 2
PLATE - cover, used on models without lamps . .. ....ccviviririnienennnn. 2
MACHINE SCREW - pan head slotted, No. 10 - 24 NC x 1-1/2”, plated ...... 6
WASHER - lock, No. 10, plated . .....c.oviiiiinneinnnnrnneennennnnnn 6
NUT-hex,No.10-24 NC, plated ........cciiiiiiririiiiienernenennnnn 6
BRACE - SUPPOM &ttt iittettttnennrneneeseeneaneneansnnennennes 1
BOLT -hexhead, 1/72” - 13 NC X 1-1/4" . ..ot iii ittt iiiernnnennnns 4
WASHER - flat, 1/2” ittt ittt et i teteeeeeneneansannnnns 4
WASHER - 10CK, 1/27 ittt ettt it eeeeneneneasaencaeaannnnns 4
NUT-hex, 1/27-13 NC ...ttt ittt it titeeteeenensneennnnns 4
PLATE - support,includes pad .......ccoviiiiiiiininenenennnennnennns 1
BOLT-hex head, 3/8”7-16 NC X 1-1/4” . vttt teterenenennnnns 4
WASHER - 10CK, 3/8” .« iiiiitiitieeineeineeneeaeennesoneennennnans 4
NUT-hex,3/8”-16NC ...ttt ittt tieeenreneneennenannns 4
SCREEN -brush Quard .........ceeeeeenninneeeeeennnnnnnnneeeeennn 1
BOLT-hex head, 3/8”-16 NC X 1-1/27 ... . iiiriieinennennnnnnnns 10
WASHER - flat, 3/8” ...ttt ittt ittt ieeeiennenennnnnenennnens 20
NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/8”- 16 NC . .....citiitiinriernnnnnnnnnnnn 10
GRILLE - standard, 3/16” (4.76 mm)thick ......ccvvveiernnnennnennnnn. 1
GRILLE - heavy duty, 1/4” (6.35 MM) thiCK +..ovuvtinrnnrnnennennennnns 1

BOLT - hex flange head, 1/2” - 13 NC x 1-1/4”, Teflon coated, replaces
regular hex head bolt, lock washer, and flat washer used in production on
SOMEMOTEIS . ....iuitiiiiiiiieenrenoncecosnosansoasaannaannns 1
BOLT - hex flange head, 1/2” - 13 NC x 1”, Teflon coated, replaces regular
hex head bolt, lock washer, and flat washer used in production on some

MOAEIS ..ttt ittt e ierecenaneeeeocoaoconncaanenennnns 6
PLATE - below grille, used on drawbar or loader modelsonly .............. 1
BOLT -hex head, 1/2”- 13 NC X 1-1/2" .. u.iiuiiiiieieeaneennennannns 4
WASHER - 10CK, 1/2” .« ittt ittt ieeieieeneeenneonacenneennnns 4
PADLOCK - radiator access door, includes keys .........cccceveuneennn.. 1

KEY -for Masterpadiock only ........ccoieitiiiieinenennennnnnnnns 2

KEY -for Yalepadlockonly ........cccvuiiuiiiiiniinnnnennnnnannns 2
PLUG - rubber, used on models without ROPS canopy, if used ............ 6

*NOTE: For hydraulic guard used on dozer models see page 169.

Issued March, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 297

SEAT AND SEAT BELT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 D 33263 SUPPORT - back, seat, used on models without backhoe ................. 1
2 13- 616 BOLT-hexhead, 3/8”7-16 NC X 17 .. .iuiiieierneeeeeeeacosnsannanans 4
3 92- 6 WASHER - 10CK, 3/8” + i v iiiiieeeeeeeaaacaesosensessocessssscnsans 4
3A 95- 6 WASHER - flat, 3/8” ..ivvieiiieeeeeeeeeonsonceancsesoscssosnsaanons 4
4 113- 206 BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx3/4”,plated .......ccevveienennnnnnnn. 4
5 D 44169 BACKREST -S€aAt . ..vvveeeereueeonnonencscosssossosssssansascnnns 1
6 D 44386 CUSHION -S@at . . et vttt tieieeneneenccasacessosacassasasassacnnnns 1
7 D 27693 ARMREST -right-hand ........cciitiiiiiiiiirinineenenneenennnncnns 1
8 D 48489 ARMREST -left-hand .......ccciuiiiinenerernnenrocnncssnasnsanans 1
9 13- 416 BOLT-hexhead, 1/4”- 20 NC X 1” .t ierieiiiieresnceesacssascanns 4
10 92- 4 WASHER - 10CK, 1/47 v iviiitieiteteeeeneeeaessosssssosscosanscases 4
11 D 85816 SEATBELT-3”(76 MM)Wide ......coviienenreeenerncancansanannnas 1
11A R 51095 SEATBELT-2"(51mm)Wwide ......ccoiiiiiiiieeneeneasencsancaaans 1
12 F 42236 SHOULDER BOLT - special, 7/16”-20NF X 1-1/4” . ..o ciiivieiennnnnn. 2
13 RESERVED
14 192- 22 WASHER - lock, 7/16”,plated .......coitiiiiiieeneennnecnncnncanans 2
15  129- 124 NUT - hex, 7/16” - 20 NF, plated, used on left-hand side if seat frame does

nothaveaweld NUt .......cciieeiiieeeeeceescsocescansscanssannns 1

*USED ON MODELS WITH A 26D BACKHOE

16 R 46774 SUPPORT - back, seat, models withabackhoe ...........cccevvieinennes 1
17 R 46771 BRACKET - backrest pivot, left-hand .........ccieiiiiiieiiiiaeean, 1
18 R 46772 BRACKET - backrest pivot, right-hand .........ccciiiiiiieenicaenass 1
19 132- 26 COTTER PIN-3/32" X 3/4” . iieiiieeereotnsensassassssascsaasanns 2
20 195- 104 WASHER - flat, 3/8” . .ivitiireeeneeeocssscsecesosscsssssssncncsnns 2

*NOTE: For the backhoe seat used on models with a 26C backhoe, see the
26C Backhoe Parts Catalog, form No. D1207.

A1386 Issued March, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 307

OPERATORS MANUAL BOX

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 R 38893 MANUAL BOX - operators, attaches to top of cowl, ifused ................ 1
2 N 7120 LATCH - R38893 operators manualboX .........cceeiieeienneenannns 1
3 R 46464 MANUAL BOX - operators, attaches to inner side of ROPS canopy roof, if

USEA . ..iiitiieiiureesenoeenncenosessseossesscssssascnscnnnnns 1
4 NSS LATCH-R46464 manual boxX .......ccouveieiniieeneneennaacacannns 2
5 1561- 522 POP RIVET - 3/16” t e itiieieeeeeeencsossasscocsssssscssssnsasannns 3
6 195- 5M1 WASHER -flat, 3/16”, plated .........cciiveririeirneennncncanennans 3
7 L 18337 TIE STRAP -operators manualbox .........cciieiiieenneennnnnenann. 1
8 R 46465 CORD - manual retaining, R46464 boxonly .......ccvveiieiianaaannn.. 1
9 NSS RETAINER - screw-type, operators manual, if used, buy locally ............ 1

A1386 Issued March, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 317

NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF PART NO. PAGE REF PART NO. PAGE REF
D37077 263 26 D38619 185 3 D42205 133 6
D37078 263 31 D38648 161 26 D42833 145 18
D37118 176 27 D38648 1656 25 D42833 147 10
D37148 227 M D38648 167 30 D42833 149 10
D37151 227 12A D38662 193 28 D43184 139 4
D37152 225 3 D38662 195 35 D43184 139 13
D37153 225 1 D38662 199 38 D43185 139 5
D37156 101 48 D38662 201 28 D43185 139 14
D37156 225 5 D38662 203 37 D43356 121 33
D37176 21 4 D38662 205 35 D43359 121 26
D37176 21 8 D38919 109 D43359 123 28
D37176 77 6 D38928 111 59 D43360 121 20
D37176 77 9 D38929 111 58 D43398 139 11
D37189 185 20 D38931 111 D43408 129 35
D37343 161 2 D39094 253 9 D43453 193 7
D37362 21 5 D39220 179 13 D43453 195 16
D37362 21 9 D39220 183 27 D43453 197 19
D37362 77 7 D39221 179 14 D43454 193 12
D37362 77 10 D39221 183 28 D43454 195 20
D37368 109 8 D39223 183 26 D43454 197 23
D37368 109 17 D39319 151 10 D43454 201 12
D37368 ' 113 18 D39924 191 10A D43454 203 21
D37369 109 9 D39981 141 2 D43454 - 205 20
D37369 109 18 D40236 163 17 D43509 123 31
D37369 113 19 D40236 165 16 D43510 126 11
D37370 109 6 D40257 181 2 D43525 123 30
D37370 113 23 D40356 227 10 D43542 137 12
D37372 1156 30 D40357 227 9 D43567 147 16
D37550 193 27 D40358 227 23 D43567 157

D37550 195 34 D40358 229 10 D43601 135 5
D37550 199 37 D40387 27 5 D43608 121 34
D37550 201 27 D40471 69 13 D43618 123 28
D37550 203 36 D40471 77 35 D43619 123 29
D37550 205 34 D40471 145 4 D43745 257 13
D37821 293 15 D40471 145 23 D43780 251 1
D37824 185 12 D40471 147 5 D43799 95 5
D38145 173 4 D40471 149 5 D43800 157

D38147 173 5 D41490 137 7 D44051 139 12
D38149 163 24 D41490 139 7 D44075 121

D38149 175 4 D41564 185 10 D44169 297 5
D38149 179 5 D41582 137 5 D44330 123 32
D38149 183 4 D41582 137 14 D44386 297 6
D38151 163 23 D41764 219 13 D44502 111 64
D38151 175 5 D41905 269 1 D44505 111 62
D38151 179 4 D41906 267 3 D44601 263 7
D38151 183 5 D42198 123 5 D45894 259 7
D38331 173 7 D42199 125 5 D46072 195 8
D38382 141 3 D42203 123 1 D46072 203 7
D38570 1856 22 D42203 133 1 D46073 201 29
D38570 219 D42204 133 4 D46073 203 38

A1386 Issued March, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



350B CRAWLER TRACTOR 327
NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF PART NO. PAGE REF PART NO. PAGE REF
25-106 69 16 25-114 49 46 26-1252 247 5
25-106 71 39 25-115 49 15 26-1252 283 6
25-106 75 4 25-115 87 18 26-1280 299 2
25-106 7 20 25-116 89 32 28-1240 233 15
25-106 83 16 25-116 251 3 28-1240 237 15
25-106 89 M 25-116 265 39 28-1240 239 17
25-106 145 7 25-148 49 9 28-1240 241 15
25-106 145 26 25-148 49 33 28-1240 243 17
25-106 147 8 25-156 251 16 28-1640 231 17
25-106 149 8 25-1010 23 7 28-1640 236 17
25-106 163 30 25-1010 123 8 41-12 101 40
25-106 169 15 25-1010 261 7 41-16 269 16
25-106 169 25 25-1010 263 10 41-30 265 35
25-106 175 11 25-1010 265 9 41-1007 97 3
25-106 179 M 25-1010 271 8 45-414 109B 22
25-106 183 11 25-1010 271 22 73-412 85 8
25-106 193 6 25-1010 271 32 73-616 265 10
25-106 195 7 25-1010 275 9 83-44 193 25
25-106 197 9 25-1010 301 6 83-44 1956 32
25-106 201 6 25-1012 275 6 83-44 199 35
25-106 203 6 25-1012 279 5 83-44 201 25
25-106 205 7 25-1112 261 4 83-44 203 34
25-106 251 27 25-1112 265 25 83-44 205 32
25-106 257 17 25-1222 257 34 83-54 193 32A
25-106 269 41 25-1510 73 13 83-54 195 40
25-106 269 45 25-1512 79 16 83-54 199 43
25-106 287 25 25-1514 245 8 92-4 21 14
25-106 291 17 25-1514 265 43 92-4 49 24
25-106 291 22 26-512 11 23 92-4 49 4
25-106 291 26 26-820 301 12 92-4 69 27B
25-106 293 18 26-824 247 10 92-4 77 33
25-106 295 15 26-836 275 10 92-4 81 4
25-106 295 22 26-836 277 8 92-4 85 9
25-106 301 26 26-836 279 8 92-4 91 4
25-107 121 10 26-1036 253 16 92-4 91 7
25-108 83 12 26-1036 281 2 92-4 101 47
25-108 87 25 26-1036 283 2 92-4 181 10
25-108 121 13 26-1040 253 15 92-4 183 19
25-108 123 4 26-1044 281  2A 92-4 297 10
25-108 249 32 26-1044 283 2A 92-5 1 24
25-108 263 13 26-1228 281 5 92-5 1 27
25-108 285 12 26-1228 283 5 92-5 13 5
25-108 287 12 26-1240 247 4 92-5 17 6
25-108 287 21 26-1240 283 8 92-5 49 17
25-108 289 15 26-1244 247 3 92-5 67 13
25-108 291 7 26-1244 277 4 92-5 69 26
25-108 299 16 26-1244 279 4 92-5 77 37
25-108 209 21 26-1244 283 7 92-5 81 15
25-108 301 10 26-1248 275 4 92-5 159 16
25-114 49 22 26-1248 277 6 92-5 1589 35

A1386 Issued March, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Case+350B+Crawler+Parts+Catalog

